Paid benefit obligations -559 382 -177 -149 0  -149

Employer contributions  -784 -784
Reclassification of pension
plans 612 -612  0 12,818 -12,818

PICANOL GROUP – ANNUAL REPORT 2017

   65/83

On 31 December 15,246 -15,052 195 14,174 -13,878 297

Funded obligations 15,246 -15,052 195 14,019 -13,878 142

Unfunded obligations 0   0 155   155

Total 15,246 -15,052 195 14,174 -13,878 297

The reclassifications carried out concern the reclassification of Belgian pension plans as defined benefit
plans. The underlying assets relate to insurance contracts with underlying assets that primarily consist
of fixed-income securities.

Expected employer contributions for 2018 are 0.8 million euros.

The main actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet date (weighted averages):

  2017 2016

Discount rate 1.3% 1.3%

Estimated rate of salary increases 2.0% 1.5%

The discount rate is based on the yield of high quality corporate bonds with a maturity of 10 years,
which corresponds to the duration of the retirement benefit obligations.

Sensitivity analysis regarding changes in actuarial assumptions:

Sensitivity regarding a change in the discount rate:

(in ‘000 euros) 1% increase 1% decrease

Pension liability -1,837 +2,254

Fair value of fund assets +1,811 -2,222

Net liability -26 +32

III.7.14. PROVISIONS

  2017 2016

 (in '000 euros) < 1 year > 1 year Total < 1 year > 1 year Total

Product warranties 7,750 27 7,777 6,793 44 6,837

Environment   0 0   74 74

Restructuring   0   0

Other risks 640 0 640 320 0 320

Total 8,390 27 8,417 7,113 118 7,231

  Product Environmental Other Total

 (in '000 euros) warranties risks risks

On 1 January 2017 7,156 74 0 7,230

Additions 3,607 0 640 4,247

Utilizations -2,965 0 0 -2,965

Reversals 0 -74 0 -74
Exchange rate
differences -21 0 0 -21

On 31 December 2017 7,777 0 640 8,417

More than 1 year 27 0 0 27

Up to 1 year 7,750 0 640 8,390

Total 7,778 0 640 8,417

The provisions for product warranties primarily relate to warranties associated with the sale of weaving
machines. The provisions are calculated on the basis of historical costs of product warranties related to
the supply of goods and services. They are recalculated annually on the basis of actual costs incurred in

PICANOL GROUP – ANNUAL REPORT 2017

   66/83

the previous financial year. The increase in this provision in 2017 is mainly due to the higher number of
machines under guarantee.

III.7.15. INTEREST-BEARING DEBT

 2017 2016

(in '000 euros)
Expiry

day